

Nos. 07-1428 & 08-328

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FRANK RICCI, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JOHN DeSTEFANO, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF ANTI-DEFAMATION  
LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

HOWARD W. GOLDSTEIN  
STEVEN M. FREEMAN  
STEVEN C. SHEINBERG  
DEBORAH R. COHEN  
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE  
605 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10158  
(212) 885-7700

MICHAEL F. SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARTIN E. KARLINSKY  
MIRIAM L. ROSEN  
HARALAMBOS D. MIHAS  
BUTZEL LONG  
1747 Pennsylvania Ave N.W.  
Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 454-2860

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Anti-Defamation League*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> ...	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT	
I. Where a municipal employer admits making a race-conscious decision, even for the stated purpose of Title VII compliance or avoiding liability, its action must be subjected to strict scrutiny. ....	5
II. Where a municipality asserts a fear of Title VII liability as a compelling interest, it should be required to establish a “strong evidentiary basis” for its assessment. ....	8
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**CASES**

*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena*,  
515 U.S. 200 (1995) ..... 5, 10

*Boston Police Superior Officers Federation  
v. City of Boston*, 147 F.3d 13 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1998) .. 9

*City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.*,  
488 U.S. 469 (1989) ..... 6, 8, 9, 12

*Cotter v. City of Boston*,  
193 F.Supp.2d 323 (D.Mass. 2002), *aff'd*.  
*in relevant part*, 323 F.3d 160 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2003) ..... 9-11

*Fullilove v. Klutznick*,  
448 U.S. 448 (1980) ..... 10

*Gratz v. Bollinger*,  
539 U.S. 244 (2003) ..... 7

*Grutter v. Bollinger*,  
539 U.S. 306 (2003) ..... 5, 6-7, 11-12

*Johnson v. California*,  
543 U.S. 499 (2005) ..... 5, 6

*Kohlbeck v. Omaha*,  
447 F.3d 552 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) ..... 12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools</i> <i>v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007) .....	5, 12
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	4, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 506 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	8
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	9

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 .....

*passim*

**STATUTE**

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2 *et. seq.* .....

*passim*

**MISCELLANEOUS**

ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE 1913 CHARTER (1913) ... 2
